

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC20-842
FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2019-70,468 (11C)**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,**

v.

**SCOT STREMS,
Respondent.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE REPORT OF REFEREE.
HON. DAWN DENARO, CIRCUIT JUDGE/REFEREE**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SCOT STREMS

**BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
MICHAEL T. DAVIS
*Board Certified Specialists,
Appellate Practice*
KUEHNE DAVIS LAW, P.A.
100 S.E. 2nd St., Suite 3105
Miami, FL 33131-2154
Tel: 305.789.5989
Fax: 305.789.5987
Efiling@kuehnelaw.com
Counsel for Scot Strems**

RECEIVED, 10/05/2021 01:28:21 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. Preliminary Statement.	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
C. Factual Summary.....	4
D. Sanctions Proceedings.....	33
E. Recommendation as to Discipline.	34
STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
A. Review of Factual Determinations.....	34
B. Review of Disciplinary Recommendation.....	36
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	37
ARGUMENT	41
I. THE CONTINGENT FEE RETAINER AGREEMENT AND THE FEES RECOVERED BY THE STREMS LAW FIRM WERE CONSISTENT WITH GOVERNING FLORIDA LAW.....	41
II. THE STREMS LAW FIRM CONTINGENT FEE RETAINER AGREEMENT DID NOT CREATE AN INHERENT CONFLICT WITH THE FIRM'S CLIENTS AND WAS NOT REASONABLY UNDERSTOOD TO CREATE ANY IMPERMISSIBLE CONFLICT.....	45
III. AS FOUND BY THE REFEREE BASED ON THE RECORD, THE BAR DID NOT PROVE BY CLEAR	

AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THE CHARGED VIOLATIONS.....	48
A. Rule 4-1.2 (Objectives and Scope of Representation).....	51
B. Rule 4-1.7 (Conflict of Interest; Current Clients).....	52
C. Rule 4-1.5 (Fees and Costs for Legal Services).	53
IV. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTIONS ARE REASONABLY BASED ON THE FACTS AND THE LAW AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS, ALL OF WHICH WERE CAREFULLY CONSIDERED.	54
A. The Referee’s Application of Mitigating and Aggravating Factors Has a Reasonable Basis in the Standards.	56
B. The Referee Applied Relevant Case Law When Recommending Sanctions.	58
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amjad Munim, M.D., P.A. v. Azar,</i> 648 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	4, 6
<i>Aristech Acrylics, L.L.C. v. Lars, L.L.C.,</i> 116 So. 3d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	26
<i>Avila v. Latin Am. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 548 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	25, 47
<i>Blotnick Enters. v. Blanco,</i> 661 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	25
<i>Danis Indus. Corp. v. Ground Improvement Techniques,</i> 645 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1994)	25
<i>Dep't of Trans. v. Winter Park Golf Club, Inc.,</i> 687 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	27-28
<i>First Baptist Church of Cape Coral, Fla. Inc. v. Compass Constr., Inc.,</i> 115 So. 3d 978 (Fla. 2013)	25, 27, 40
<i>Fitzgerald & Co. v. Roberts Elec. Contractors,</i> 533 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	25
<i>Fla. Bar v. Altman,</i> 294 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2020)	36, 57
<i>Fla. Bar v. Arcia,</i> 848 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2003)	37
<i>Fla. Bar v. Kane,</i> 202 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Fla. Bar v. Kavanaugh,</i>	

915 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2005)	2, 58
<i>Fla. Bar v. Lecznar,</i>	
690 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Fla. Bar v. Lord,</i>	
433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	55
<i>Fla. Bar v. MacMillan,</i>	
600 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992)	4
<i>Fla. Bar v. Martocci,</i>	
699 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1997)	4
<i>Fla. Bar v. Picon,</i>	
205 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 2016)	4, 35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Poplack,</i>	
599 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1992)	55
<i>Fla. Bar v. Schwartz,</i>	
284 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2019)	36
<i>Fla. Bar v. Quick,</i>	
279 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1973)	49
<i>Fla. Bar v. Shoureas,</i>	
892 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 2004)	58
<i>Fla. Bar v. Weiss,</i>	
586 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1991)	35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Winn,</i>	
208 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1968)	53
<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bogorff,</i>	
132 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	26

<i>Fla. Life Ins. Co. v. Fickes</i> , 613 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	24-25
<i>Fla. Patient's Comp. Fund v. Moxley</i> , 557 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1990)	26
<i>Fla. Patient's Comp. Fund v. Rowe</i> , 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	28
<i>Florida Bar v. D'Ambrosio</i> , 946 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 2006)	51
<i>Florida Bar v. Rayman</i> , 238 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1970)	51
<i>Florida Bar v. Scott</i> , 566 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1990)	36, 49
<i>Foerman v. Seaboard C.L.R. Co.</i> , 279 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1973)	50
<i>Forthuber v. First Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 229 So. 3d 896 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	27, 28, 42
<i>Fortune Ins. Co. v. Brito</i> , 522 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	25
<i>Goodwin v. Blu Murray Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 939 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	50
<i>Grad v. Copeland</i> , 280 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	50
<i>In re Davey</i> , 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994)	50
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Lexow</i> , 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	25

<i>Kaufman v. MacDonald,</i> 557 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1990)	25, 26
<i>Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Bailey ex rel. Bailey,</i> 944 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	41
<i>Mangel v. Bob Dance Dodge, Inc.,</i> 739 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	27
<i>N. Dade Church of God v. JM Statewide,</i> 851 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	27
<i>Oruga Corp. v. At&T Wireless,</i> 712 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	27
<i>Patient Transp. Serv., Inc. v. William Lehman Leasing Corp.,</i> 11 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 612a (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 2004)	28
<i>Pepper's Steel v. United States of America,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S455 (Fla. 2003)	24
<i>Slomowitz v. Walker,</i> 429 So. 2d 797 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	50
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma,</i> 555 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1990)	28
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma,</i> 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	27
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Martocci,</i> 699 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1997)	35
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Quick,</i> 279 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1973)	36
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Vannier,</i> 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986)	35

<i>The Fla. Bar v. Weed,</i> 559 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1990)	4
<i>TRG Columbus Dev. Venture, Ltd. v. Sifontes,</i> 163 So. 3d 548 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	26
<i>United v. Daniel,</i> 11 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 617c (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 2004)	28
<i>Wolfe v. Nazaire,</i> 713 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	25
<i>Wollard v. Lloyd's & Cos.,</i> 439 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	25, 47

Statutes

Florida Statutes, Section 627.428	31
---	----

Rules

Rule 4-1.1	40
Rule 4-1.2	40, 51
Rule 4-1.4	2, 3
Rule 4-1.5	29, 40, 53
Rule 4-1.7	40, 48, 52
Rule 4-1.8	53

REFERENCES

The following abbreviations are used in this brief:

TFB Comp. Ex. = Exhibits to Complaint.

TFB Ex. = The Florida Bar's trial exhibits.

Strems Ex. = Respondent's exhibits.

Record = Amended Index of Record.

ROR = Amended Report of Referee, March 31, 2021.
